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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0176 
Address 5 Hampton Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 
Proposal Torrens title subdivision to create two lots, accommodating the 

existing dwellings. 
Date of Lodgement 18 March 2021 
Applicant Nicholas Lawler 
Owner Ms Edda R Marbot 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $15,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% (Subdivision Lot Size) 

Main Issues Non-compliance with Subdivision Lot Size development 
standard. 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Torrens title 
subdivision to create two lots, accommodating the existing houses at 5 Hampton Street, 
Balmain. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with Minimum Subdivision Lot Size and Landscape Area 
Development Standard 

 
 
The non-compliances are acceptable as they will not result in any adverse impacts to the 
Heritage Conservation Area nor the subject site and surrounding properties as no physical 
changes are proposed externally to the existing building, and therefore the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application proposes Torrens title subdivision into two lots and associated minor internal 
subdivision works including extension and fire rating of party wall.  
 
The proposal will formalise the existing dual occupancy to 2 semi detached dwellings. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north-eastern side of Hampton Street, between Darling and 
Addison Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a 
total area of 281.7 sqm and is legally described as Lot 11 in DP 34. 
 
The site has frontage to Hampton Street of 11.885 metres and no secondary frontage.  
 
The site supports a single storey dual occupancy. The adjoining properties support 2 storey 
detached dwellings. 
 

  
 
The property is located within a heritage conservation area under LLEP 2013. 
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The site contains 4 Canopy trees and other palms however the proposed works are not in 
the vicinity of the subject trees. 
 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
There is no relevant development history by way of development application for the subject 
site or surrounding properties with all applications predating 2004 and the current LEP and 
DCP.  
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
17/05/2021 Further information/amended plans requested to address: Design and 

construction methods. 
28/6/2021 Partial Additional information provided by applicant. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 395 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii)  Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 under the LLEP 2011. The development is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the R1 zone as discussed in further detail below and the proposed subdivision 
is a permissible form of development. 
 

(ii) Clauses 4.1, 4.3A, 4.4 – Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the applicable 
development standards: 
 
Lot 21 known as 5 Hampton Street (no changes to existing building): 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
140 sqm 

 
30% or 60 
sqm 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1:1 or 140 
sqm 

 
0.42:1 or 58.783 
sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 21.22 
sqm 

 

 
19.25% or 27.24 
sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 
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Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 84.9 
sqm 

 

 
46.49% or 
65.779sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Lot 22 known as 7 Hampton Street (no changes to existing building): 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
141.5 sqm 

 
29.25% or 
58.5 sqm  

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1:1 or 141.5 
sqm 

 
0.49:1 or 68.92 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 21.22 
sqm 

 

 
6.9% or 9.8 sqm 

 
53.58% 

 
No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 84.9 
sqm 

 

 
53.58% or 
75.82sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
(iii) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 

• Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in R1 Zone 

 
Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the minimum subdivision lot size development standard 
established by Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size of LLEP 2013 by 30% or (60 sqm) 
for Lot 21 and 29.25% or (58.5 sqm) for Lot 22.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of LLEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal complies with the amenities required for housing despite being under 
minimum lot size.  

• The proposal retains the complementary nature of the existing semi-attached 
dwellings which are prevalent in the Birchgrove Distinctive neighbourhood.  

• The site is zoned R1 General Residential, and currently supports two dwellings 
without causing unreasonable amenity impacts on the adjoining residential properties 
or detrimentally impacting the heritage conservation area. The proposal is seeking to 
retain the status quo in this regard.  
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• Lot sizes on Hampton Street and Birchgrove Road are of varying sizes and 
configurations, many of which are below the minimum lot size requirement. The 
existing lot size as a result of the existing built form is an anomaly in the subdivision 
pattern however is contextually appropriate. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 
The proposal satisfies the above objectives as detailed: 
 

• The site already contains two dwellings and the proposed subdivision will result in a 
development that is consistent with the housing needs of the community. 

• The proposed subdivision will not result in any adverse impacts on the amenity of the 
subject dwellings on the site or adjoining properties; 

• The subdivision in this instance is to formalise the existing pattern of development on 
the site and thereby maintains the character of the area. 

• The proposal will not impact on the streetscape or Heritage Conservation Area nor 
impact on the character, style and pattern of development in the surrounding area; 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Minimum subdivision lot size development standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The lots as proposed retain the existing dwellings ensuring the development is 
compatible with the locality 

• The existing dwellings on the site afford a good level of amenity for current occupants 
• Despite the non-compliance of the minimal lot size development standard, the 

proposal does comply with the Floor Space Ratio and Site Coverage development 
standard for both lots and Landscaped area for Lot 21, thereby ensuring that the lot 
sizes are able to accommodate development that is consistent with the controls 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from Minimum Subdivision Lot Size and it is recommended 
the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.3a - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Landscaped Areas development standard under 
Clause 4.3A of LLEP 2013 by 53.83% or (11.425 sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of LLEP 2013 below. 
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal complies with the amenities required for housing despite the non-
compliance with the minimum landscaping standard. 

• The proposed lot and dwelling configuration are able to support the retention of 
existing canopy trees, with opportunity for additional planting to be provided for at the 
rear of the dwelling.  

• The proposal retains the complementary nature of the existing semi-attached 
dwellings which are prevalent in the Birchgrove Distinctive neighbourhood.  

• The site is zoned R1 General Residential, and currently supports two dwellings 
without causing unreasonable amenity impacts on the adjoining residential properties 
or detrimentally impacting the heritage conservation area. The proposal is seeking to 
retain the status quo in this regard.  

• The sites are able to maintain a landscaped corridor between the proposed new lots 
and rear dwellings.  

• The proposal does not seek to alter the existing site density and provides ample 
opportunity for the provision of private open space.  

• The proposal does not alter the size of the rear yard or inhibit the ability to use this 
space functionally for recreation. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 Zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of LLEP 2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides for the housing needs of the community. 
• The subdivision does not alter the extent of the existing dwellings on site which are 

compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings, 
streetscapes, and landscaped areas.  

• To proposal maintains existing landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of the 
existing residents.  

• The proposed subdivision does not result in any adverse impacts to neighbouring 
development 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Landscaped Area development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The existing landscaped areas maintain existing tree planting and can serve for the 
use and enjoyment of residents,  

• Existing onsite planting is retained thereby the proposal maintains the existing 
landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 

• The retention of the existing dwelling ensures that development maintains the 
desired future character of the neighbourhood. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
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The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from the Landscaped Area development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

(iv) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The property is located within Iron Cove Heritage Conservation Area under LLEP 2013. 
 
It is considered the proposed subdivision is unlikely to have any impact on the conservation 
area as the only physical works proposed relate to the provision a party wall, thereby the 
physical changes are not visible from the street. The subdivision seeks to formalise the 
existing pattern of development and maintain the appearance of the existing dwellings and a 
such is unlikely to have any impact on the HCA. The proposal is therefore satisfactory 
having regard to the provisions of Clause 5.10 of LLEP 2013.  
 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes  
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes - Party wall 

extensions including 
footings. 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes The proposal does 
not alter the visual 
appearance of the 
dwellings or their 
continuing residential use. 

C1.5 Corner Sites N/A  
C1.6 Subdivision Yes - see discussion  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
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C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.14 Tree Management Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.6 Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes - Remain as existing 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes - No Change to 

existing  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes - No Change to 

existing  
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.6 Subdivision 
 
It is noted that the proposed subdivision associated with each dwelling will not meet the 
requirements of 200 sqm under C1. 
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C2 requires new lots to be consistent with the prevailing subdivision pattern. The street is 
comprised of a mix of lot sizes, however the proposed subdivision is generally consistent 
with 12 and 14 Mullens Street to the east of the subject site and dwellings to the south east 
on the adjacent side of Mullens Street thereby complying with the provisions of C2.   
 
In addition given the unique circumstance in that there are already two dwelling-houses 
currently existing on this site, it is considered that the proposed subdivision will not result in 
adverse impacts on the streetscape or to surrounding properties and that the proposal 
generally complies with the objectives of this part for the following reasons: 
 

• In this instance, as there are already two dwelling houses located on this this site, the 
creation of the Torrens lots will not result in a development that is incompatible with 
the surrounding area. 

• Despite the non-compliance of the minimum lot size requirement, the proposal 
complies with the Floor Space Ratio and Site Coverage development standards and 
allows a residential development that is consistent with the other controls within 
Leichhardt DCP 2013. 

• Despite the non-compliance, the proposed subdivision will provide adequate amenity 
to the associated dwellings that currently existing on site.  

• The proposed subdivision is a formalisation of the existing pattern of development 
and would have no new impact to the locality. 

 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement 
Framework for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
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- Building Certification: No objections subject to conditions 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable given the proposed subdivision relates to two 
existing dwellings and does not generate any additional demand. Section 7.12 levies are 
also not payable given the proposed cost of works for the subdivision do not exceed 
$100,000. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and no adverse impacts on the streetscape and is considered to be in 
the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of Leichhardt Local 

Environmental Plan 2013 to vary Clause 4.1- minimum subdivision lot size and 
Clause 4.3A- landscaped area of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. 
After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has 
been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in 
the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of 
the zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0176 
for Torrens title subdivision to create two lots, accommodating the existing houses. at 
5 Hampton Street, Balmain subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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